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STATE OF· NEW JERSEY , 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC ''BEVERAGE· CON'l1ROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdo Newark 2; No J. 

BULLETIN ·1213 MARCH 19, 1958@ 

lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..., SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS AND 
FAILURE TO KEEP LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - SALE IN VIOLATION OF 

,, RULE l OF STATE -REGULATION NO o 38 - SALES TO MINORS . - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the' Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.PETER CHRISTAKOS 
\T/a PETER 1 S PARK TAVERN 
5400 Park Avenue 
West New York, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ') 
tion License C-10,, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Town ) 
of West New York. 
---------------------------~-------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Meehan Brothers,., Esqs IP, by John Jo Meehan,p Esq cf) Attorneys 
·for Defendant-licenseee 

Ed.ward Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that 
(1) on December 14~ 1957, between 3:00 aome and 3:15 aeme, he 
permitted the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages on 
his licensed premises, in violation of a local regulation; · 
(2) at the same time~ he failed to keep his licensed premises 

·-closed during· prohibited hours, in violation of the same regu­
lationz (3) on De'cember 26 9 1957, at about llgl5 p.mo, he per­
mitted the sale of an alcoholic beverage in its original 
container for off-premises consumption, in violation of .Rule l 
of State Regulation Noe 38, and (4) on December 26, 1957~ he 
permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to four minors and 
permitted said minors to consume such beverages on his 
licensed premises, in· violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
Noe 20~ , 

The file discloses that ABC agents were in defendan~aa 
licensed premises at 3 gQQ aom0 (the closing hour) on December 
14,· .1957 e At that time the exterior lights 11\i·ere extinguished 
and interior lights dimmed, but at 3:05 aom~ the bartender 
served drinks to two male patrons who consumed their drinks 
and left the premises at 3 :10 a em·" The agenJcs departed at 
3:15 aem~ Without. disclosing their identitieBo 

, On December 26., '1957., ·two ABC agents entered defendant es 
licensed premises at 10:30 p.mo Shortly thereafter a group or· 
males entered o Some of the males ·appear,ed to be minors and 
the agents observed the service of three rounds of beer to 
members of the group by Daniel Gualtieri (the bartender)Q When 
one of the agents asked the bartender for a quart-bottle of beer 
at 11:15 p.,mG, the bartender replied ''Ittts kind of late., but 
Iill leave it for you a:t the screen door outside@" The bar­
tender placed the-bottle outside, returned to the bar and 
accepted payment for the beer from the agent('} Both agents 3 

after obtaining the bottle which had been placed outside!# 
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identified them_selves to the bartenderl/> Subsequent 1nvest1ga-_ , 
tion disclosed that fou:r of' the members of the group referred ~ 
to above were ea.ch eighteen years of ageo 

: - - .. Defe~dant has no prior record~ In attempted m-itiga­
t1on defendant alleges tha·t he immediately discharged the 
bartender who ~ade the sales on December 26p 1957. The minimum 
pen?l,ty,_ -~o.r a. sa,le in viqlation_ of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No •. ,3"8·, ls f.ifteen ·clays (Re Levine, -Bulletin 1201, Item 8); the 
m1n:1iriu.m.· ,pe·nalt.y' for sale ·to, c:tn. eigh.teen-year-old minor 1s 
.f 1ft,ee_n days {~ie ~.QJ!J3oa t, Inc" •. , _Bulle.tin 1176, Item 6), to 
. which five da.ys wi 11 be added beoa~u.s_e of'> the number of m:inors 
:i.nvolved (R.e Ax~ces ~ Bulletin 1083,, Item 9). Under the circwn­
sta.nces, and particularly be ca.use the agents did not then 
ident-;ify i.;hem.selves $ I shall add only five days for the viola­
tions set forth in Charges 1 and. 2, thus making a total suspen­
sion of forty, clays~· Five days will be remitted for the plea 
herein~. leaving_a net ·suspension of ~hirty-five dayae 

' . . . 

·Accord:'.lngl'y ,9 it is .9. on this _13th dB:Y of February, 1958., 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·consumption License C-10~ 
issued by the Board of Commisaioners .. , of the Town of West New 
York to Pet;er Christakos-~ t/a :Peter '.s Park ·Tavern$ for premises 
5400 Park Avenue 9 West New York$ be and the same is hereby sus-. 
pended for thirty-five (35)._.days, conunencing at 3:00 a.m" ,'," 
February 24 9 - 1958,, ·and terminating at.3~00 a.m. March·31$ 195"8 • 

. WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
Director It 

2,. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLOWING LICENSED PREMISES TO BE 
CONDUCTED. AS A NUISANCE -.PRIOR RECORD:- LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FP,R .35 DAYS., 

In'the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SUBURBAN TAVERN, INC •. 
--1442 Springfield Avenue 
Irvington 11, N~ J$$ 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of "Plenary Retail Consump~ 
t1on Lic.enae C-4l.~, issued by the 
Board ·or Comm.issionel'.11 S of ·the Town ) 

~~-::~=~~:~~:~-----~-----~-~--~----~-> 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Carl ·J Q Yagoda$ Esq" .1 Attorney for Defendant-licensee" 
Edward F ~- · Ambr4ose; Esq 0 .'I) appearing for the Di vision of 

· ·· Alooh9lic Beverage Control 11 

"on October 9.i> 18,, .. 19,$1 25!l. ~6,, November 8 ·and 16, 
1957; you allowed, pe·r·mitted:;.·and suffe1"ed lewdness 1 

-immoral activity and .foul, filthy and obscene language 
and· conduct in and upon your licensed p1--em1ses and 
your· 11oensed place of b\xsiness· to be conducted in suoh 
manne1" as to become a nu.iaanoe ;. in violat:i.on of Rule 5 
of ·State Regulation· No~-· 20-~ ·11 

. ' '. 

r 
i 
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The file herein discloses that on the dates alleged 
in the charge, ABC agents visited defendantca licensed prem- ~ 
is es where in they observed the· licensee 1 s bartenders engaged 
in foul and filthy conversations with male and female patronso 
They further observed each of three females performing a aug­
gesti ve dance with male patrons and with "Don 11

, one of the . 
bartenders who is a brother of the president of the co1"»porate ... 
licensee herein. To set fortn in detail the sordid speech and 
conduct permitted on the licensed ~remisea would serve ·no use­
r ul purpose. Suffice to say that 'Don" was the principal 
of fender whose obscene communications to the agents s.uggested 

·the.possibility qf\them dating the females for illicit ·sexual 
. relations. However" since no solicitation by the· females for 

such purpose was observed and there was no pai1 ·ticipation by 
the licensee •s employees in actually making a:rrangementa for 
such purposes_, the agents ident:tfied themselves e "Don" readily 
admitted the vulgarities heard a.nd obae1 ... ved by the agents, 
stating that he was only joking about the alleged prool:tv1ties 
of the females because "that ua the way we talk around he1~e 11 

© 

· Defendant has a prior adjudicated reoord~ Effective 
August 2_, 1953~ its license was suspended for five days by the 
looal issuing authority for sale of alooholio beverages to a 
minor. Because ~he.prior dissimilar violation occurred within 
a five-year period, an additional five daya will be added to the 
minimum penalty for the :Instant infraction$ I shall suspend 
defendant. s license for a period of th1r~ty-f1ve daya 0 er. 
Re Vagabond Bari Ino$, Bulletin 1156$ Item 3* The usual remis~ 
eion of five days for a oonfessive plea will not be allowed 
since the plea herein was entered on the day set for hearing 
on the charge. 

Acoordi~gly, it is, on' this 11th day of February, 1958, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-44, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Irvington 
to S4burban Tavern, Inc~, ·for premises 14!~2 Springfield Avenue, 
Irvington, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five 
(35) days, commencing at 2:00 aom. February 24, 1958, and ter- · 
minating at 2:·00 a.m" March 31, 1958. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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3. DISCI~L'INAHY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO FILE NOTICE OF CHANGES 
IN FAC~~ SET FORTH IN APPLICATION IN VIOLATION OF R

0 
S. 

33 :~·-34 - . AJpING AND ABETTI.NG NON-LICENSEES TO EXERCISE THE · 
RIG}'.ITS_ 'AND. PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE - SUPPRESSING MATERIAL 
FACTS' IN_· ·APPLICATION AS TO BROAD PACKAGE PRIVILEGE - UNLAWFUL 
SITUATION c·oRRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In th_e ··Matte·r ·or Disciplinax'y 
Proceedings against 

VALERIA KANZER 
North s icle of U o S" Route 13d 
Burlington (City), N ~ J fl, 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-17:; :1 .. ssued by the 
Common Council of the City of 
Burlington'., and transferred during 
the pendency of these prooeedinga 
to 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
MAZUR ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED 

' . ) 
for the _same prem:tse a 6) 

---~~-----------~~------~-----------) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

C. William Davies, Esq c ~ Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F Q Wood.,, Esq o 9 appearing for the D~viaion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR.g 

Defendant pleaded n.Q11 ~ult_ to the following charges: 

"lo You failed to file with the Burlington City Common 
Council,, within ten days after the occurrence ther·eof, 
·written notice of changes in facts set forth in answer 
to Questions 30 and. 31 of your license application dated 
June l7J 1957 9 upon which you obtained your current 
plenary retail cor1sumpt:ton license,, such changes being 
that· on or about August 30, 1957 you entered into an· 
ag~eement with Mazur Enterprises, Ince whereby it acquired 
an interest in your licensed business as the real and 
beneficial owner thereof and by which you agreed to per­
mit it to retain all the profits from the business; your 
failure to file such notice being 1n violation of ·Ro s. 
33:1-34. . 

112. From about September 11, 1957 to the present ·time· 
you knowingly aided and abetted Mazur Enterprises, Inc~ 

·and/or Joseph Ao Mazur to ex_ercise, contrary to R. s. 
33:1-26 1 the rights and privileges of your plenary retail. 
consumption license; thereby yourself violating Re s .. 
33 :l-52 8 

""i You failed to file with the Burlington City Common 
Couricil, within ten days after .the.occurrence thereof~ writ­
ten notice of change in fact set forth in answer to Question 
32 of your aforesaid license application., such change ·being 
that on or about August 30, 1957 .a chattel mortgage on the . 
furniture, fixtures, goods and equipment used in connection 
with the conduct of the alcoholic beverage business opera­
ted under your license was '.given to the Mechanic's National 
Bank of Burlington; your failure to file such notice being 
in violation Of R* So 33:1-340 
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.. 
r14" In your aforesaid application., you failed to 

answer Question 9(b) and ther•eby e,vaded and s-up­
pressed the material fact that your license does not 
ipclude the so-called broad package privilege; such 
evasion and suppression being in violation of R$ s$ 
33: 1-25." 

The file herein discloses that the facts in this case 
are substantially set forth in the .. foregoing charges and any 
further detailing of the same would serve no useful purposee 

The violations described in Charges 1 and 2 aforesaid 
are serious violations of the liquor. laws and, in effect, cir­
cumvent the control of the li~ense by the constituted authority@ 
Cf. Re Recreation Center of Bogota, A Corp~, Bulletin 1109~ 
Item 2G I am likewise reluctant to overlook the licensee's 
failure to notify the local issuing au'chorlty that a chattel 

·mortgage-had been placed on the gq.ods and chattels used in con­
nection with the· conduct of the licensee ~s business and the 
further.fact that she failed to answer Question 9(b) in her 
license application, thereby evading and suppressing a material 
fact as outlined in Charge 4 hereina · 

Howev~r·, the records ·of this Diviston now disclose 
that on February 4, 1958, a transfer of the license in question 
was effected from Valeria Kanzer to Mazur Enterprise.a, Incor::­
porated, thereby correcting the aforesaid unlawful condition. 

- In addition, it further appears that all pa~ties mentioned herein 
are qualified to hold a liquor license~ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record5 I shall 
suspend the defendant's license for twenty days on Char~es 1 
and 2 ~ereiri (the minimum penalty in cases of this kind), 
Re Marple, Bulletin 1006, Item 5; Re Recreation Center of Bogota, 
A Corp., supra,, to which will be added ten days on Charges 3 
and 4, cf. Re I.auria, Bulletin 1004, Item 2, making a total 
suspension of thirty days. 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 17th day of. February, 1958.·1 
... 

''.j 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-17 ;-
issued by the Corrunon Council of the City of Burlington to 
Valeria Kanzer, and transferred to Mazµr Enterprises, Incor­
porated, for premises North side of U. s. Route 130, Burlington~ 
be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 aom., February 25, 1958, and terminating at 
2 :OO a .m., March 27, 1958. , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director@ 
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· 4~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES ·:TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD··:._ 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25· DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ . . 

·;1 · . 

In th'e_ .Matt-er o·f Disciplinary.·· 
_: .. Proceedin_g.s against 

. EDWARD M. KOWAL, HELEN, KOWAL 
'. VARSACt1 ADELLA- KO.WAL MILLER). . 

T/A :.KOW~L'.S FAMILY LIQUOR STORE" 
653 .. B;igli. ·Street 
·Burlington City, New Jersey 

.- ~ . . . . . 

Holders:.-Of"Plenary ,Reta!·!"" Di:stribution · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

, L~c;ens~ .... D-4, . .issued- by ,the ·Common ' ) 
Counc:q .. of the. Ci-ty of Burling:~on •. · 

. . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

A'l;~;;d;;-r;;~b-~-:~E ;~~:~Att~;~;;·-f ~ ;-D;f ;ndan t-li ~-ens e es • 
E~vard.,F•· _Ambro-se, Esq.,- Appearing· f·or. Division of Alcoholic 

· .· · ·. Beverage Control. 
. .. ··.· 

BY ,;_TH·EJ ~D:IREQTOR: 

. Defendants have pleaci~d non ~ to the fo_llowi;ng charge: 

.--··;. : ·,~:"On January· 3, 1958, you sold, served and delivered 
·· · .:. , .and allowed, permitted and· SUffEfred the Salle;, 

.- service and delivery· of·alc·oholic .beverage~, 
2: :· .;·;. • · ·>directly or indirectly,- to a ·person under the age 

of twenty-one (21) years;,. viz., Chester---, age 19; 
in violation of Rule 1 .of.State Regulation:No. 20." 

~ ·. ~ 

. · The. file he.rein discloses that on January 3, 195$, an 
employee :of defendants sold. six ·twelve-ounce cans of beer and a . 

. .. _p!:nt- ~qf _-_mn:e to Chester --- (19 years of age). Ttie minor was. 
apprehended by )llunicipal po-11·ce· who· com,u1unicated with this Division. 
ABC· ag·ents _assigned to the inve.stigation· were directed by the minor -· 
.1n questiQn and a male companion· to defendants' licens.ed premises·. 
T~e employee who was accuseq. of making the sale of the alcoholic 
beverages· to the minor readily admitted that she had.done so. 
She_ iri.~isted, however, that, when she inquired as to. the minor's 

'age, he presented a card to_.her indicating his age to be twenty-one 
years. · The ·minor stated that he _told the woman b$fore she made the -
sale of the beer and wine that· he· ·was- twenty-one years of age but 
denied· that she· had at· any tlme_ ·requested him to produce· any · 
identi:fication card •. 1 am satis~ied that the minor was only 
questioned as to his age and' that, he· ··did not prod-q.ce a false 
identification card, which, in atj.y event, could be considered only 
as a mitigating cir,cumstance, ~nd not as· a defense •. R.s .• 33:1-77 
provides that one of the·necessary_statutory requfrements in or~er 
to establish a valid defense tb· a sale.of alcoholic beverages to a 
minor is that he falsely re.presented .iri writing that .he was twenty­
one years of.age or over. Thus the·representation in writing by 
the m-inor concerning his age being. lacking, the defense thereto 
has not been properly established.in.this case (Re Roey, Bulletin 
·747, Item 3). 

Defendants have a prior.adjudicated record. Effective 
Ma:rcti s·, 1954, their license was . suspende'd by the .. local issuing . 
authority for a period of four days for sale of alcoholic beverages 
to a minor. An unaggravated sale -to a minor nineteen·years of age 
warrants a minimum penalty of fifteen days (Re Kolodziej, Bulletin 
1143, . Item 11). However, this being ·a similar violation occurring 
within the past five years, I shall. suspend defenqants' license for 
a period of twenty-five days (Re Kolodziej_, supra)!. Five days will 
be remitted for the _plea .entered_her~in, leaving a net suspension of 
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twenty days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of January, 195$, 

ORDERED that plenary retail distribution license D-4, 
·issued by the Common Council of the City of Burlington to Edward 
M .. Kowal, Helen Kowal Varsaci, Ad.ella Kowal Miller, t/a Kowa1v s 
Family Liquor Store, for premises 653 High Street, Burlington 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 
commencing at 9 a.m., February 4, 1958, and terminating at 9 a .. m6 
February 24, 19580 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· Director .. 

5.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOHS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAG 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against 

DOROTHY MOSCATO 
T/A GRAND ALLEYS 

1304 - 5th Street 
North Bergen, No J$ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-33, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Township of North Bergeno 
----------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving L~ Vogelman, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F • .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • 
. , ' ,. .. ~ .. ' ~.;, ' ' 

BY.T.fIE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
she. sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to two minors 
and permltted the constunption of' such beverages by said minors in 
and upon her licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noo 20. · 

The file herein discloses that at.about J:OO a.m.,, Sunday, 
November 24, 1957, ABC agents, who were in defendant's licensed 
premises, observed bartenders employed by the defendant serve 
alcoholic beverages to a girl and to a youth who appeared to be 
minors6 The agent~ 'identified themselves and ascertained that · 
the girl and youth were 19 and 20 years of age, respectively. 
The female minor claimed that before service of the drink of 
alcoholic beverages was made to her she displayed a birth certificate 
to the bartender which indicated that the person named therein was 
21 years of ageo The male minor also contended that before 
service of the dri~k to him he showed.to the bartender a draft 
registration card which indicated that he was more than 21 years 
of ageo Subsequently, the girl ad.mi tted .that the birth certificate 
referred to someone other than herself and the youth admitted that 
he changed the date of birth on the draft registration card to 
make him appear of age. The defendant contends that the bartenders 
who served the respective minors relied on the docwnents that were 
shown them before making service of the alcoholic beverages to the 
minors a 

It might be pointed out that one of the essential requisites 
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necessary to ~stablish a defense to a sale or service of alcoholic. 
beverages ·to a minor is· a written representation as to his age, 
signed, b;y: the min9i,, as prov:J.ded by law; see R. S. 33: 1-77. The 

_ exp.ibi tlng of a driver's license, birth certificate, etc., is 
·~ot a compliance with the statute and has been so held by this .. 
Di.y1.slon_1a· See Re Angelotta, Bulletin 1163, Item 12. 

, . Defendant has a prior adjudicated record~ Effective ·1 

November ;26, 1956 her license was suspended for 85 days on charges 
of. (1) nuisance, (2) sales to minors,. (3) sale to an intoxicated 
person and (4) employment of a minor bartendere Re Mosoato, 
Bulletin 1145, Item 2. Unaggravated sales or service of alcoholic 
beverages to minors 19 years and 20 years of age, respectively, 
normally would result in the imposition of a fifteen-day penalty. 
(Re Monter~ Enierprises 2 I:q_£.; Bulletin_ll88, Item 8). I shall 
take into consideration the particular circumstances that exist 
in the instant case together with the past record occurring during,)· 
the past five years (one violation thereof being similar to that 
now being considered) and shall suspend defendant's license for 
twenty days~ Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of January 1958, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-33, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 'Township ~ 

·of' North Bergen to Dorothy Moscato, t/a Grand Alleys, for prerilises /: 
1304-5th Street, North Bergen, be and the same is hereby suspended 

.. for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3:00 a .. m., February 5, 1958,,. 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m., February 20, 19580 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director" 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS .AND IML~ORAL ACTIVITIES 
(INDECENT RECORDINGS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR FIFTEEN· DAYS 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In .the Ma"tter of Disciplinary 
Propeedings against 

MELLO~D~CLUB, INC~ 
, T/A MELLO-D~CLUB 

606 Livingston Street 
Elizabeth,- New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holae·r of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-82» issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcohollc Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Elizabeth., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nicl}olas Sylvester Lacorte, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licensee .. 
Edward F. Arribrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY T~E DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded noh vult to a charge allef,ing that on 
November 14, 1957 and on divers days prior thereto, it allowed, 
permitted and suffered the playing of recordings,of songs, the 
titles and ~ords of which had lewd, lascivious, indecent, filthy, 
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disgusting and sug~es~'iv~., imp~rt artd'.mea~ingj in -violation 
'of Bu.lEf>5 'Of State. Regulation No. 20. 

PAGE 9. 

· The .file hereirt.discloses that on Saturday, October- 26, 
·1957, ·two ABC agents visited the defendant's licensed premises 
from 9:00 to 10:45 p•m. during which time they heard a juke box ;-r 

play the recordings of_ six songs, ·the lyrics of which had a sug_; 
gestive connotation and were of a double entendre nature. On 
Navember 14, 1957 these recqrds were seized at- the licenseQ 
premises py an ABC agent. 

. Joseph Oliveri·, the president of the within corp.orate~ 
licensee, gave a sworn, wri_tten statement dated November 14, 1957 
setting forth therein that he is the o-wner of aforesaid records 
and juke box; that he placed the records in the.machine about 
two weeks ago and that they haYe been played on the licensed 
premises. · 

By way of mitigation the attorney for the defenda~t . 
·has supmi tted a statement wherein he says that -the defendant: · 
purchased the records in a music shop serving the general public 

··and. that the licensee was under the impression. there was-no.thing_ .. 
legally or morally wrong in playing them_ at the licensed premises. 
Such reasons have no merit. (Cf. Re Carbone, Bulletin 1156, Ite~ 7, 
and Re Brochik,.Bulletin 1178, Item 4). 

I 

. Defendant has no prior adjudica~-~d record~ I. shall 
·suspend its license· for fifteen days;~ Five days will be rem~t­
ted for.the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension_ of 
ten day~o Re Carbone, supra. 

Accordingly, it is1. on this 2;3rd day of. January 19_58; 

ORDERED that _Plenary Retail ConsUm.ption License C-82_,. 
issued _by tne Municipal· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· 
the City of Elizabeth to Mello~D-Club, Inc., t/a Mello-D-Club, 
for pr·emises 606 Livingston Street, Elizabeth, be and the same 
is hereby suspended ~or ten (10) days, ·commencing at 2:00· a.m., 
Febru~ry 31 1958 and terminating at 2:00 a.m.,_ February 13, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 



ACTIVITY_ REPORT F.QB FEBRUARY 1958 

MREGTSi 
Totel number of persons errested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - • - - - - - ~ - - ~ _ 

Licensees_ end empl<?ye_es , - ~ ~. - - - - - - - 12 
. Bootlegge·r_s ~ :... _ -: - - :.. .. -- .. - - - - - - - ... 8 

ABC @eent ·hnpersonator - - - .. ;;,. ... - - -- - - - · l 
SEIZURESa > · :: . . . . . _ 

Motor v,eh i cl es ... cer:s - - - ..-. - - - - - ~ - - - - ... - - - .- - - - - - - - - - · - - - - - - - - - - -
Stills - ove~ 50 eallQns .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -,- - ~ - - - - - _:_ - - -

- 50 Qallons or under - ~ - ~ - - - - ~ - - - - :- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·~ ___ _ 
Mash - gallons ~- - : ~- ·- -- ·- - -: -" - ~- - ... - ... - ·• - - ~ .. - - - - - -·. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverEiges - ~allons -.- - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bre~ed malt alcoholic beverages - iallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL LICENSEESi . . . ) 

21 

2 
1 
2 

167.59 
22 .. 51 
1 .. 0, 

Premises inspected. -. ~ . ... - -- .. - ~- - - · - - - - - ... .. .- ~ ... - -io - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 526 
Premises:'1here alcoho.Uc.bever~fZes were eauged -_- - -·- --:- - - - :.. - - - - - - - - - .;. - - - - - 486· 
Bottles g~§Sea ·;.· - ~ ~ :.. - - - -: - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ..; - - - r'- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - a,015 
Premis.es'where vio!afions were found - • .. ..;,- - - - :.. - :.. • -· - - -' 1

- - - - ~ - i.. - - - - - - - - - 49 
Violations fou.nd -·, - -- .- - "'.' ... - - - .. - .- - - - - - .- - - - - • - ..:. - - - - - - - - - ... ·- - - - - - - - 81 

Type of vie~ati,oris .fo~,mch .. . ._ _ 
Unq..ielifled·eroployees - - e - - - - • .- ·;o 
App ii cat ion·copy not avealeble - - - - - 12 
Reg. H58 sign not posted - - - - - - - - 12 
Improper beer.taps - .. - - .. - - - - - - 8 

STATE LICENSEES1 . . 

· Prohibited signs - - .:. - - - - - - - - - 6 
Other mercantile business - - - --- - - 3 
Disposal permit necessary - - - - - - - 3 
Other·violetions - - • - .- - - - - - - - 7 

Premises inspected -i- -.- ~.- -·- ... · ... --~·-- - - - -·--- "!':- - • -·--- ~ -·- - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - -
License- tipplications investii;!ated - -. - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - .- -

COMPLAI ~JTSI .. . : -. . . 
CompleM1ts assigned for invest.iEat ion-- - - - - - - - -. - - - - - .... - .. - - - .. - - - - - - - - - .. 
!nvestig~tJon;s-~ompleted - - ;.. .... - - - - - - - - - - - .- ·- - - - - .- - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - -
Invest i.ri:at i·ons. pendi Nl - ~ - .,. - · - - - - - - __ - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - :.. ;. 

LABORATORYI . . .. . , . ·. . '· -

26 
-4 

356 
322 
135 

Analyses ~ade ~ - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - 122 
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ;2 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAUi -
Crirnanal fingerpri'nt· identifications Diade - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 
Persons fingerpdr.ted.for nrin-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 150 
Identification contacts made with other. enforcement agencies - - -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 131 
Motor vehicle iclentif~cati9ns vie No J. ·State Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDl KiSs - _ - , . . 
Cases transroitfed to nunicipalities .- - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violllti ons i-nvolved - - - - - · - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale dudfl:? prohibited hours - - - - - - 11 
Sele to minors - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - l 
Failure fo 'close premises dur ine -prohib it.ed hours · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Failure .to afford view into premises dJriniz prohibited hours - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - 1 

Cases enstituted-at Division~ - - - - - - - -~ - - - -· - - -- - - ~ - - - - - - - .. - - - - - -.- - -
Violations 'invol\red - - • - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - ·- ·- - - - - - - - :_ - - - ... - :.. - - ... 

Sele during· prohibited hours - - - - - - 14 · Failure to close premises during 
Sale to .minors~- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ prohibited hours - - - -·- - - - - - 1 
Sale 'belo~ m.inimum ·resale price - -· - - · 3 Frwd In eppl icetion - - ..,; - - - - - - - 1 

- Permitting ·immoral activity on premises- 1 Permitfine eant>Hne _(cards) on prem. - - 1 
Condvctirig business as a nuisance - - '.. 1 Possessine ill iclt liQJor - - - - - - - 1 
Permitting hostesses on premises. - - - - 1 Solicitor eirployed by reteiler - - ~ - - l 
Hindering investigation - - - .., - - ..; ... 1 ._ 

_cases brought by runicapalities on own inrtleitive and reported to Division .. .::. - - - - - .. - - - - -
Violaf gons snvolved - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - ~ - - - - - ... - - - - - 10 ·· 
Permittine bookmeking on premises - -· - 2 · Permittine dencine durine,prohibited 
Permitting brawls on premises - - - - - 2 hours (local reg.) - - - - - - - - --1 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - • - - l PermittinQ i.mmonil ectlvit)' on prem. -. -: l 

t£ARHIGS HELO AT CllVI SIONg . 
Total nuwber of h~arinss held - - - • - - - - - - • • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ' Tax revocations - - - - - • - - - - - - 1-
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - - 30 Appl icetions for license - - - - - - - - 1 
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ Heerine on petition - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Seizures - -·- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - m - - l 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUED2 

12 
l4 

27 
:55 

16 
17 

Total nunt>er issued - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - a~ 
Employment permi ·ts - ... - - - - - - - - - -. 114 HI scellaneous perml ts - - - - - - - - 84 
Solic,ltor.s 9 n ° - .: - - - - - ... - .. - 78 Transit insi~niei - - - - - - - - - .. - 20' 
Dltposal permits - - - - • - - - - - ~ - 57 Transit certificates - - - ·- - - - - - 20 
Soci~l affair n - - - - • - • - $ - - a 288 

Dated• March 6, 1958 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR 
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·a. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR l~ DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THOMAS & KATHLEEN MCGARRY 
T/A MCGARRY'S TAVERN 
594-598 South Orange Avenue 
Newark 6, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-786, issued by the Municipal 
Board· of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Newarke · 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensees, by Thomas McGarry, a partner~ 
Edward F'., Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholi.c 

Beverage Controlo · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Defendants have pleaded non vult to a c.harge alleging 
that they sold,· served and deli ve.red alcoholic beV'erages to a·· 
minor and permitted said minor to consume alcoholic beverages 
in their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No~ 20~ : 

The file herein discloses ·that on Saturday, January 
11, 1958, at about 11:15 p~mc, ABC agents entered defendants' 
premises and observed a group of seven patrons seated at a 
table in· the dining-roomG Shortly thereafter one of the 
pat~rons, who appeared to be a minor, went to a service window 
and obtained from Thomas McGarry two glasses of beer which he 
carried to the table. He handed one glass to a companion and 
consumed the contents of the .other glass. Thereafter the 
apparent minor again went to-the service window where he obtained 
frorp. Thomas McGarry two more glasses of beer which he carried 
to the table~ As the apparent minor was consuming the contents 
of one of these glasses,·· the agents identified themselves to 
him and ascertained that he was eighteen years of age. The 
agents then identified themselves to Thomas McGarry. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
· suspend defendants' license for fifteen days, which is the 
minimum penalty imposed for sale of alcoholic beverages to an · 
eig~teen-year-old minor (Re Olshaker, Bulletin 1164, Item lO)e 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of January, 1958,· 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-786, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark to Thomas & Kathleen McGarry, t/a 
McGarry's Tavern, for premises 594-598 .South Orange Avenue, 
Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 2 a.me February 10, 1958, and terminating at 
2 a$m. February 20, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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,;:.90· ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO MINOR 
, . DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disctplinary 
~roceedings against 

WILI .. IAM POHLUT 
T/a SHAMROCK BAR & GRILL 
13·Hoover Avenue 
Passaic, N" .J q 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail. Consump- ) 
tion License C-3, issued by.the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Passaice ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph M0 Keegan, Esq o·, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward Fo AmbroseJI EsqQsi appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer.has filed the follow:ing Report herein: 

'Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

90n September 1, 1957, you sold, served and 
·delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
, serv:l.ce and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years; vizo,, Mary ---, age 17, and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 

-beverages by such person in' and upon your licensed 
premises$ in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 

·},\Jo$ 20 * ~ 

w'At the hearing held herein Mary --- testified that she 
.was born.on November 26, 1939; that on September 1, 1957, at 

· · a.bou.t 5 :30 p Gmci, she entered defendant's premises alone and 
took a seat at the· bar where she ordered from Harry Veech (a 
'bart·emde:r) ·a glass of draught beer 1 the contents of which she 
consumed; that., while seated at the bar, one Leonard --- (an 
adult) entered th~ premises and took a seat beside her; that 
shortly thereafter the bartender served a bottle of beer to 
each of them, the contents of which they consumed; that both of 
them- left' the premises about 6 :30 p .me, and that no one in the 
licensed premises had made any inquiry as to her ~gee On 
c·ro~~s~exam:tnation she testified that she wore· a yellow cocktail. 
dre_ss when she visited defendant's premises. 

"An ABC agent testified that on September 4, at_ Passaic· 
Police Headquarters 9 Mary identified Harry Veech as the person 
who had sold the alcoholic beverages to her on September l, 
and that Veech then denied that he had ever seen her prior to 
that time; that thereafter Mary accompanied the agent to 
defehdant 1s licensed. premises which she identified as the 
premises in which she had been served •. 

_ "At the time of the hearing Leonard --- was confined as 
a result of criminal charges pending against hi~ because of an 
alleged attack on Mary---, but was produced at the.hearing and 
called to testify@ He admitted that he knew Mary but refused 
to testify- as to whether ·or not he had met her at defendant's 

·premises on the.afternoon of September 1, 1957, upon the 
ground that such evidence might tend to incriminate himg 

\ 
\ 

\ 

' 
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"on behalf of defendant,, Harry Veech testified that on 
September 1 9 1957, he came on duty as ·bartender at about 5~00 
p.m.; that there were then twelve or fifteen patrons in the 
premises, and that Mary never entered the premises during the 
time he-was on dutyo He specifically testified that no 
unescorted female wearing a yellow cockta~l dress entered the 
premises on that eveninge William Boland testified that on 
September 1, 1957, he, his wife and a friend entered defend­
ant's premises at about 4:00 Porn. and remained untll about 
8:30 p.m·..; that Mary --- did :r:iot enter during that time, and. 
that no girl in a yellow cocktail dress entered while they 

·were on the premisese Mrs. Dolores Babyack testified that on 
.. September 1, 1957, she entered defendant's premises between 

4:00 p.mo and 4:30 p.m. and remained until approximately 8:30 
p.m.; that during this period.of time she conversed with · 
Mr. and Mrso Boland and a.few other people but that Mary did 
not enter the premises while she was there and that no girl 
wearing a yellow cocktail dress entered the premises on that 
evening. 

·"It appears from the testimony that there is a glass­
.block window .. in defendant n s premises, and th.at there is a 
similar type of window in another tavern only a short distance 
away on the .same. side of the street·. 

"After considering the uncorroborated 'testimony of the 
minor,,· the testimony presented on behalf of defendant .bY the­
bartender and the two patrons, and the fact that another tavern 
with a substantially similar front is located in close prox­
imity· to defendant 1s premises·, I conclude that the Division 
has not established defendant's guilt by a fair preponderance 
of the evidence. Under the circumstances, it is recommended 
·that an order be entered dismissing the charge o" 

No exceptions to the Hearer'~ Report were filed pursu-
ant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. -

After carefully· considering the evidence herein, I 
concur in and adopt the recommended conclusions of the Hearer 
as my conclusions hereino Hence I shall dismiss the charge. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of January, 1958, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and -the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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10-.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF -RULE l OF 
: -. STATE REGULATION NO .• 38 ._ LtCENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS,, 

LESS 5 FOR.PLEAa 

In the ·Matter ·of Dj_s.ciplinary . ) 
Proceedings against 

· -!CAR.OL JOHN SZOT 
T/a SZO.T 1 S TAVERN_ 

. 20 ,William Street 
. Wallington, .N;, J CP' 

·) 

) 

) 

Holder bf· Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-36, issued by- the 
Mayor and Council of the ·Boro·ugh ) 
of Wallington. 
---~~--------~-------------------~) 
Karol John Szot, Defendant-licensee, Pro see 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward Fci Ambrose,, Esq., appearing f.or Division of Alcoholic 
Be~erage -Oontrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded gui.lty -to a charge alleging that 
on Sunday, January 5, 1958, he f:rold alcoholic beverages in 
original containers for ofT-premi-se·s consumption,, in viola.­
ti'On of Rule 1 of ·State Regu1at ion ·'No • 38 • 

. The file herein discloses ·that on Sunday, January 5., 
1958.:. at ~bout 1 :20 p om~, the 1-ic~nsee sold two quart-bottles 
of Ballantine Extra Fine Beer to an ABC agent. The agent left 
the: premises with the beer and met another ABC agent, who had . 
remained outside. Both agents ret·urned to the premises and 
identified themselves t·o the licensS'e who_ admitted making 
the aforesaid illegal sale e 

The defendant has no prior :ad.judicated ~r-ecord Q I 
sha~l suspend his ·license for »the -m1nimum per.iod of f.ifteen 
days (Re Cali, Bulletin 1202_, · It·em >9).e Five day.s Wi.11 be 
remitted for the plea entered here·1n, leaving a net suspension 
of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this .3.rd day .of February, .1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta·il ·consumption License c-36 1 

issued -by the Mayor and Council :of ·the ~Borough of Wallingt.o,n 
to Karol John Szot, t/a Szot 1-s ·rravern.) ·f·or pr·emises 20 Wi.lliam 
Street, Wallington, be· ·and :the .. ·same is hereby suspended for 
ten (10) days, commencing :at .3":00 a~m .•. F.e.br-uary .10, ·1958, and 
terminating at 3:00 a.m., February ·20, 1958., 

WILLIAM\HOWE "DAVIS 
· .n1r..e :c tor • 
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1161 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l 
OF STATE REGULATION NOe 38 - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSE-PH DAMATO 
T/a OLD CORNER 
370 Fifth Stre_et 
Jersey City, No JG, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con:;3urnp- ) 
tion License C-225, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
B~verage Control of the City of 
.Jersey~Cityc ) 

Joseph·Damato,, Defendant-licensee, Pro see 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Do~a Po Rothschild, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded non vult to the following 
cnar.ge's·.: 

"lm On Thursday, January 9, 1958 at about 12:10 
a~mes you sold and delivered and. allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages$ 
viz., 6 -· 12 oz. cans of Schaefer Fine Beer, at retail, 
in their original containers for consumption off your 
licensed premises, and allowed 3 permitted and suffered 
the removal of such alcoholic beverages from your 
licensed premises; iD violation of Rule l of State Regu­
lation Noo 38., 

"2 Q On Fr ida·y, January 3, 1958, Wednesday 1 ·January 
8, 1958·and on Thursday,, January 9, 1958, you engaged 
and employed .on your licensed premises an agent and a 
bartend~r in connection with your licensed business,, to 
whom identification cards had not been issued by the 
Departmen:t of Public Safety of the City of Jersey City,, 
in cbntormity with Sections 13 and 14 of an ordinance 
adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
,Jersey City on June 30, 1950; and in violation of Sec­
tion 1_5 of the afore·mentioned ordinance·"'" · 

The file herein discloses that on Wednesday, January 
8, 1958, at about 11:00 p.m~, an ABC agentp followed ten 
minutes later by three other agent~entered defendant's 
licensed premises and observed Joseph Damato 9 licensee, acting 
as bartender. At about 11:15 Pem. the licensee left the prem­
ises. Robert Smith, a patron, replaced the licensee as bar­
tender and sold several glasses of beer. to the agents. At 
about 11:35 P~m$ Damato returned to the premises and Smith _ 
continued to serve beer to the agents until about 12:10 the 
following morning at which time Damato relieved him. Shortly 
thereafter, Damato sold six. twelve-ounce cans of Schaefer 
beer "to go'~ to one of the agents 0 Five minutes later three 
of ·the agents, one in possession of the beer, left the prem­
ises~ returned immediately and identified themselves to· the 
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licensee who orally admitted the aforesaid illegal sale of 
beer$ .The investigation of the case also discloses that the 
lice.nse·e, contrary to a local ordinance, permi~ted Robert 
Smith, who had not been issued an identification card by the 
Department of Public Safety of Jersey City, to act as bar- ''-. 
tender in the licensed premises while the agents were present 
as aforesaid and that on January 3, 1958 the licensee had per­
mitted another patron known as "Hook" to act as his bartender·'f: 
without complying with aforesaid ordin_ance e 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I·shall 
. suspend defendant.•s license for a period of twenty days. 

Re G1.01'1dano, Bullet; in 1197 :1 Item 3. Five days will be remit­
. ted r·or the plea entered heretn, 'leaving a net suspension of 
fifteen days@ 

19583 
.Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of February, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-225 1 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City -of J·ersey City to Joseph Damato., t/a Old Corner, fo.r 
premises 370 Fifth Street~ Jerse¥ City, be and the same is 
he1'beby suspended· for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 :00 
a.m~ February 17, 1958, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. March 4, 
19580 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPL!CA~ION FILED. 

Park Beverages, A Corporation 
T/a P~rk Beverages 
15-17 Hackensack Avenue 
Ridgefield Park, NG~. 

-Application 'filed March 13, 1958 for Limited Wholesale. 
License. 


